## A RESOLUTION HONORING SERVICE TO COMMUNITY AND NAMING 31 JULY AS C.W. ("WALLY") ANDERSON DAY

**WHEREAS**, C.W. ("Wally") Anderson, of Galva, Henry County, Illinois, was born on 9 June, 1915 in Ulen, Minnesota to Lawrence Anderson and Victoria Svenson; he graduated from Cambridge High School in 1932; he married Fern Ericson in January of 1936 in Toulon, Illinois; he and Fern have four sons: Roger, Robert, Ronald, and Randal; and

WHEREAS, "Wally" Anderson farmed ground northwest of Galva for sixteen years and retired from Country Companies (Farm Bureau) after twenty-five years of dedicated service as an insurance agent; and

**WHEREAS,** "Wally" Anderson is a member of the Masonic Lodge, Odd Fellows, the Lutheran Church, Henry County Historical Society and Vasa's Bishop Hill Lodge #683; and

**WHEREAS,** "Wally" Anderson faithfully served as a member of the Galva Planning Commission for thirty-three years; and

**WHEREAS,** C.W. ("Wally") Anderson announced his retirement from the Galva Planning Commission on 31 July, 2006;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GALVA, ILLINOIS:

**RESOLVED,** by the Mayor and Council of the City of Galva, Henry County, Illinois, that hereinafter the thirty-first day of July shall be known as **"Wally Anderson Day"**; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That the Mayor of the City of Galva, Illinois, is hereby directed and authorized to present Mr. C.W. ("Wally") Anderson with a key to the City of Galva in recognition of Mr. Anderson's stanch conviction that service to his community requires a commitment to duty that he has acted upon for more than thirty-three years; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That the Mayor and City Council of the City of Galva, as petitioners, direct the City Clerk of the City of Galva to cause this Resolution to be published in the Galva News at the first opportunity following its passage; and be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That the City Clerk of the City of Galva shall cause a certified copy of this resolution to be delivered to C.W. ("Wally") Anderson within thirty days after its passage as testament to "Wally" Anderson's steadfast commitment and unswerving loyalty to his beloved City.